# OP \$1040.00 6044790

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM655350

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Multy Home LP		06/07/2021	Limited Partnership: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Bank of Canada	
Street Address: 500 Place d'Armes		
Internal Address:	26th Floor	
City:	Montréal, Québec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2Y 2W3	
Entity Type:	Federally-regulated Bank: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41**

Registration Number: 6	6044790			
riegistration number.	0044790	ENVIROFLEX		
Registration Number: 6	6279720	ARMOR-EDGING		
Registration Number: 6	6236690	HYDRASCRAPE		
Registration Number: 5	5860509	MULTY-TILE		
Registration Number: 6	6285516	ARMOR-EDGING		
Registration Number: 3	3447280	STEPGUARD		
Registration Number: 3	3554510	MULTY-TILE		
Registration Number: 2	2273552	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED		
Registration Number: 3	3735517	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED		
Registration Number: 3	3981894	ECOTREND		
Registration Number: 4	4083463	ENVIROTILE		
Registration Number: 2	2875198	MULTY-EDGE		
Registration Number: 4	4706559	MULTY		
Registration Number: 4	4714676	MULTY PAWS		
Registration Number: 4	4760575	RECYCLED RUBBER INNOVATIONS		
Registration Number: 4	4956284	EZ BORDER		
Registration Number: 4	4969261	COLOSSAL BOOT TRAY		
Registration Number: 4	4969090	MULTY HOME		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007333 FRAME: 0134

900624988

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4998647	TIERRA VERDE
Registration Number:	5064552	M
Registration Number:	5197947	EXTREME FLOOR
Registration Number:	5314696	FLOORSENSE
Registration Number:	5343698	SCRAPE-A-WAY
Registration Number:	5353522	EASY TILE
Registration Number:	5353523	EASY TILE
Registration Number:	5352850	XR6
Registration Number:	5478130	VERSA FLOOR
Registration Number:	5433633	GARDEN CENTRAL
Serial Number:	90340264	MULTY PAWS
Serial Number:	90204201	MULTYDECK
Serial Number:	88210139	DISTINCT
Serial Number:	88457695	STAY PLANTED
Serial Number:	88457690	VERDE+
Serial Number:	88457686	WEATHERLOCK
Serial Number:	88457692	GATHER OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	88954050	EVERLEAF HOME ECO LIVING
Serial Number:	90046650	SCRAPE, WIPE, STORE
Serial Number:	88185960	IMPRESSIONS COLLECTION
Serial Number:	88055562	MODLIV
Serial Number:	90557589	STEPGUARD SCRAPE WIPE STORE
Serial Number:	88432920	SMARTPATH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2148558200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 12148558000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA SHANNON

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600
Address Line 2: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1001160771
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris Andersen
SIGNATURE:	/chris andersen/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2021

**Total Attachments: 11** 

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (NBC-Multy Home)#page11.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this **Agreement**) is dated as of June 7, 2021 and made by MULTY HOME LP (the **Grantor**) in favour of NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the **Administrative Agent**).

WHEREAS the Grantor is the registered owner of (i) the Canadian patents, trademarks and industrial designs and patent, trademark and industrial design applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional Canadian patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, industrial designs and industrial design applications (collectively, the Canadian Intellectual Property), and (ii) the United States patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "B" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional United States patents and trademarks and patent and trademark applications (collectively, the US Intellectual Property, and together with the Canadian Intellectual Property, collectively, the Intellectual Property);

WHEREAS the administrative agent and the Grantor entered into a general security agreement dated as of June 4, 2021 (the **Security Agreement**), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in, and lien on (collectively, the **Security Interest**), among other things, the Intellectual Property;

**WHEREAS** the Grantor and the Administrative Agent propose to record notice of the Security Interest, as it relates to the Intellectual Property, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby confirm and reaffirm the grant of the Security Interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the Grantor and the Administrative Agent further acknowledge and agree that:

- 1. the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein;
- 2. the Grantor authorizes the recording, and shall record, this Agreement with (i) the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, with respect to the Canadian Intellectual Property, and (ii) the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to the US Intellectual Property;
- 3. this Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts, including via facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission capable of authentication, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement;
- 4. this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered on the date first written above.

MULTY HOME LP, by its general partner, MULTY HOME CORPORATION			
By: Name: Jean-Erançois Routhier Title: Chairman			
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent			
By: Name: Title:			
By: Name: Title:			

**MULTY HOME LP**, by its general partner,

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed and delivered on the date first written above.

MULTY	HOME CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:	
	NAL BANK OF CANADA, inistrative Agent
By:	
Name: Title:	Anne-Sophie Thene Vice-President
Ву:	Maria Chilliman
Name:	Dominic Albanese
Title:	Managing Director

## SCHEDULE "A"

## **CANADIAN PATENTS**

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Patent	Registration Date	Application No.
1.	MULTY HOME LP	MODULAR WALKWAY SYSTEM	2018-06-05	3007232
2.	MULTY HOME LP	MODULAR WALKWAY SYSTEM	2019-06-04	3045095

# **CANADIAN TRADEMARKS**

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
1.	MULTY HOME LP	ENVIROTILE	1994-08-19	TMA432030	0730705
2.	MULTY HOME LP	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED	1999-07-28	TMA513517	0839515
3.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY	1998-08-11	TMA498526	0857772
4.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY-EDGE	2003-02-12	TMA575556	1079740
5.	MULTY HOME LP	STEPGUARD	2006-09-27	TMA673494	1192452
6.	MULTY HOME LP	TEAR 'N GO	2006-10-13	TMA674805	1192453
7.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY-TILE	2006-09-27	TMA673496	1192454
8.	MULTY HOME LP	FRAMEWORKS	2005-05-26	TMA640498	1223935
9.	MULTY HOME LP	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED	2008-06-03	TMA715746	1235682
10.	MULTY HOME LP	EASY TILE	2009-09-14	TMA747549	1314121
11.	MULTY HOME LP	EASY TILE & DESIGN	2009-09-14	TMA747553	1316914
12.	MULTY HOME LP	ECO-TREND	2009-07-30	TMA744355	1389772
13.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY HOME	2012-02-23	TMA818304	1426659
14.	MULTY HOME LP	FLOORSENSE	2013-06-17	TMA853539	1486067

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
15.	MULTY HOME LP	ENVIROTILE	2012-12-03	TMA837552	1529593
16.	MULTY HOME LP	RECYCLED RUBBER INNOVATIONS	2015-03-18	TMA899077	1573922
17.	MULTY HOME LP	M FOUR SQUARE LOGO	2015-10-05	TMA916496	1630673
18.	MULTY HOME LP	GARDEN CENTRAL	2015-07-29	TMA909768	1636481
19.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY PAWS	2014-11-21	TMA890492	1636482
20.	MULTY HOME LP	EZ BORDER	2015-08-04	TMA910221	1641994
21.	MULTY HOME LP	VERSA FLOOR	2016-01-28	TMA927448	1651744
22.	MULTY HOME LP	TIERRA VERDE	2015-09-08	TMA913206	1651954
23.	MULTY HOME LP	EXTREME FLOOR	2016-11-24	TMA956284	1655911
24.	MULTY HOME LP	COLOSSAL BOOT TRAY	2015-07-22	TMA909158	1665022
25.	MULTY HOME LP	XR6	2017-08-01	TMA977296	1677278
26.	MULTY HOME LP	SCRAPE-A-WAY	2016-04-13	TMA934709	1717382
27.	MULTY HOME LP	ENVIROFLEX	2019-11-05	TMA1061956	1751228
28.	MULTY HOME LP	LOBBY COLLECTION	2019-07-11	TMA1039899	1804403
29.	MULTY HOME LP	HydraScrape	2018-10-23	TMA1007335	1804404
30.	MULTY HOME LP	ARMOR-EDGING	2020-10-07	TMA1084006	1832635
31.	MULTY HOME LP	ARMOR-EDGING & DESIGN	2020-10-07	TMA1084005	1832636
32.	MULTY HOME LP	EASY TILE & DESIGN	Filed 2017-09-07		1856337
33.	MULTY HOME LP	ECO INNOVATION, DISTINCTION AND DURABILITY	2019-10-29	TMA1061137	1860264
34.	MULTY HOME LP	VITALITY	2020-01-13	TMA1069281	1874558

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
35.	MULTY HOME LP	MODLIV	Filed 2018-07-16		1909602
36.	MULTY HOME LP	IMPRESSIONS COLLECTION	Filed 2018-10-03		1923284
37.	MULTY HOME LP	DISTINCT	Filed 2018-11-21		1931798
38.	MULTY HOME LP	SMARTPATH	Filed 2019-05-15		1963267
39.	MULTY HOME LP	GATHER OUTDOORS	Filed 2019-05-23		1964594
40.	MULTY HOME LP	STAY PLANTED	Filed 2019-05-23		1964595
41.	MULTY HOME LP	WEATHERLOCK	Filed 2019-05-23		1964596
42.	MULTY HOME LP	VERDE+	Filed 2019-05-23		1964597
43.	MULTY HOME LP	MULTYDECK	Filed 2020-03-10		2016580
44.	MULTY HOME LP	VITAE PLANTERS	Filed 2020-03-20		2018752
45.	MULTY HOME LP	EVERLEAF HOME ECO LIVING	Filed 2020-06-04		2032020
46.	MULTY HOME LP	SCRAPE, WIPE, STORE	Filed 2020-07-09		2038979
47.	MULTY HOME LP	STEPGUARD & DESIGN	Filed 2021-03-02		2088427

# **CANADIAN INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS**

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Industrial Design	Registration Date	Application No.
1.	MULTY HOME LP	FLEXIBLE GARDEN EDGE	2014/10/14	155490
2.	MULTY HOME LP	FLEXIBLE GARDEN EDGE	2014/10/14	150236

	Current Owner/ Applicant	Industrial Design	Registration Date	Application No.
3.	MULTY HOME LP	FLEXIBLE GARDEN EDGE	2014/10/14	151163
4.	MULTY HOME LP	PATIO PAVER EDGE STRIP	2011/11/30	140343
5.	MULTY HOME LP	PATIO PAVER EDGE STRIP	2011/11/29	140322

\* \* \*

## SCHEDULE "B"

# **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS**

No.	Owner Name	Mark	lmage	Application #	File Date	Registration Date	Registration #
1	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY PAWS		90340264	2020-11-23		
2	MULTY HOME LP	MULTYDECK		90204201	2020-09-23		
3	MULTY HOME LP	ENVIROFLEX		86814273	2015-11-09	2020-05-05	6044790
4	MULTY HOME LP	ARMOR-EDGING DESIGN	ArmiR-Edging	87424380	2017-04-25	2021-03-02	6279720
5	MULTY HOME LP	DISTINCT		88210139	2018-11-29		
6	MULTY HOME LP	HYDRASCAPE		88732044	2019-12-18	2021-01-05	6236690
7	MULTY HOME LP	STAY PLANTED		88457695	2019-06-03		
8	MULTY HOME LP	VERDE+		88457690	2019-06-03		
9	MULTY HOME LP	WEATHERLOCK		88457686	2019-06-03		
10	MULTY HOME LP	GATHER OUTDOORS		88457692	2019-06-03		
11	MULTY HOME LP	EVERLEAF HOME ECO LIVING		88954050	2020-06-08		
12	MULTY HOME LP	SCRAPE, WIPE, STORE		90046650	2020-07-10		

No.	Owner Name	Mark	lmage	Application #	File Date	Registration Date	Registration #
13	MULTY HOME LP	IMPRESSIONS COLLECTION		88185960	2018-11-08		
14	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY-TILE		88158982	2018-10-17	2019-09-17	5860509
15	MULTY HOME LP	ARMOR-EDGING		87424390	2017-04-25	2021-03-09	6285516
16	MULTY HOME LP	MODLIV		88055562	2018-07-27		
17	MULTY HOME LP	STEPGUARD		76567619	2003-12-30	2008-06-17	3447280
18	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY-TILE		76567605	2003-12-31	2008-12-30	3554510
19	MULTY HOME LP	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED		75380611	1997-10-28	1999-08-31	2273552
20	MULTY HOME LP	WE'VE GOT YOUR FLOORS COVERED		76637270	2005-04-27	2010-01-12	3735517
21	MULTY HOME LP	ECOTREND		77582666	2008-09-30	2011-06-21	3981894
22	MULTY HOME LP	ENVIROTILE		85333608	2011-05-31	2012-01-10	4083463
23	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY-EDGE		76179359	2000-12-12	2004-08-17	2875198
24	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY		86181523	2014-01-31	2015-03-24	4706559
25	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY PAWS		86104425	2013-10-29	2015-07-04	4714676

No.	Owner Name	Mark	lmage	Application #	File Date	Registration Date	Registration #
26	MULTY HOME LP	RECYCLED RUBBER INNOVATIONS		85617051	2012-05-04	2015-06-23	4760575
27	MULTY HOME LP	EZ BORDER		86104327	2013-10-29	2016-05-10	4956284
28	MULTY HOME LP	COLOSSAL BOOT TRAY		86244982	2014-07-04	2016-05-31	4969261
29	MULTY HOME LP	MULTY HOME		85963645	2013-06-19	2016-05-31	4969090
30	MULTY HOME LP	TIERRA VERDE		86134692	2013-12-04	2016-07-12	4998647
31	MULTY HOME LP	M & Design		86008117	2013-07-11	2016-10-18	5064552
32	MULTY HOME LP	EXTREME FLOOR		86148299	2013-12-19	2017-05-09	5197947
33	MULTY HOME LP	FLOORSENSE		87089613	2016-06-30	2017-10-24	5314696
34	MULTY HOME LP	SCRAPE-A-WAY		86606427	2015-04-22	2017-11-28	5343698
35	MULTY HOME LP	EASY TILE		87245624	2016-11-22	2017-12-12	5353522
36	MULTY HOME LP	EASY TILE		87245626	2016-11-22	2017-12-12	5353523
37	MULTY HOME LP	XR6		86437907	2014-10-29	2017-12-12	5352850
38	MULTY HOME LP	VERSA FLOOR		86134638	2013-12-04	2018-05-29	5478130
39	MULTY HOME LP	GARDEN CENTRAL		86104378	2013-10-29	2018-03-27	5433633

No.	Owner Name	Mark	Image	Application #	File Date	Registration Date	Registration #
40	MULTY HOME LP	STEPGUARD & DESIGN	STEPGUARD	90557589	2021-03-03		
41	MULTY HOME LP	SMARTPATH		88432920	2019-05-16		

\* \* \*

**RECORDED: 06/22/2021**